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MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Alva, last question.

SHRI JOACHIM ALVA: s tiue
Company Law Department taking ony measureg when the monopolists are asking for furiher expansion of newspapers in different places?

SHRI K V. RAGHUNATILA
REDDY. Unlesg this falls withi the provisions of the Monopolies and Res~
trictive Trade Practiceg Act, this question is directly concerned with the Minstry of Information and Broadcasting.

*324. {The questioners Shri M. K.
Mohte and Di. B. N. Antam) were absent For answer vide col 3o wmfra.l
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265, DR B. N. ANTANIL:
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SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD
MATHUR:}

SHRI M V BHADRAM

SHRI K L. N. PRASAD:

Will the Mmister of FINANCE/

faa =+
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention of Government has heen drawn’to a Press Report appearing 1n Hindustan T.mes dated the 28th June, 1971 regarding doubts expressed by the World Bank about India’s achieving the food target of 129 million tonnes by the end of Fourth Plan; and

(b) 1f so., the reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER

faq AAT
(SHRI Y B CHAVAN)" (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Several measuies are being taken to achieve the Fourth Plan targets of food production. With 1hese efforts and with weather, conditions

7 Transferred from the 306th July,
1971.

i The question was actually asked on the floor of ‘he Hou-c hv Shri Jaodish Prasad Mathu

OF FINANCE/

SABHA ]

to Questiong 12

being satisfactory. Government hope that tfe Fourth Plan target of food production will be achieved.

Y WV SATY ATGT : ATT A1eY
TS qE S99 7 &9 #T faars & fqo
TISAT A7 | g, feqdl S &
W AR Fwr fafe fia & A
ERUN FG A ) i T ol <
fafr & & far fraq @y A
AEAIFAT ZAM, 39 gfer T IwEw A
TEASOA A1 @ AT WA 39k o0 B8
Frstar Fa & fF feaar eom g

Tifge fF ey =19 wrzg 97 wm §
AT SHE gw fafaa &% o@iv sw fom s = #r w5 arfaes Prar &
ar TGy ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN. Sir, it is much better that he puts the question to the Irrigation Ministry. 1 have not got all the details here.

=t sndrw S|qTF ATYY ¢ ATHEEAT

Rt 1 @a TFET P g

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: The World Bank ig mentioned,

T ot e wav wg: AT w
A AAFAT & | CRFEARA AT F
7?9 |99 WAET 3T G B
FIgd v AT F ARG IA9 TH T
e gifas Ty Ay 97 37 a7 @
qf % grir @17 5% o Framr wmar Mfey, TR wEEHE wigAa fafed
F qie £ AT FEY | SF ¥4 ) ZaA9 7T
A FT T GEAT AT ITRAFT AT
& M7 e Ave 7 A VR ) A w
FT |

Y Jo Fo HAFIW : FEAY (HfA!
¥ 9 SHEIA gNT &few AV
7Y 7T, AL ] FE AFAT | FT ATTH
¢ gferer =afer ar sw fafeedt & ofed | 7% A% F A9 THEAT FT
A oA TAfT 9 9 = |
MR CHAIRMAN: Mr Bhadram.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: The question was about the general assessment.
The World Bank has certainly said something. But this, again, 15 3 restricted document and we cannot say what was published there. But at the same time I would like to assure the House that as far as the gereral assessment is conceined, in the first two yvears our target according to the Fourth Five Year Plan, wag fulfilled.
Now, it is a question of the remaining three years of the Fourth Plan Provided certain conditions are fulfilled, it is quite possible that we may be able to fulfil the targets as such because it ig a very difficult thing for us to say what othe: difficulties might come in the way. As far as the irrigation 1z concerned, T can give the general line of effort that is being made if the hon. Member wants that information. But if he wants me 1o give the amount of mmvestment m a particular form of wrigation I wail not be able to say about 1t But, for example, I can say about the development of 1.11gation 3 9 million hectares ot cropped area are to get the benefit of n1igation of major and medium irrigation plojects to be executed durmg the Fourth Plan period. Similarly, muno; ugation projeets are to benefit altogether another 72 milhon hectaies The programmeg of underground water development and utili-
gation are showing good progress. In 1969-70, in addition lo 19 lakbs of surface wells, 90,000 private tubewells,
800 State tubewells and 260 lakhs of electrical pumpsets for arrigation were installcd Tn 1970-71 again, in addition, to 17 lakhs of surface wells, one lakh private tubewells, 1000 State tubewells and 255 lakhs of electrical pumpsets for irrigation have been installed ‘The minor works executed in the first two years are 2xpected to benefit 27 milhion hectares while the target for providing additional benefits durine 1971-72 ig 1.6 million hectares Thus, the progress in this sphere is quite satisfactorv, as far as

“the first 2 1|2 years are concerned

SHRI M. V BHADRAM May 1 know what are the doubts expressed by the World Bank, whether the same has any bearing on agricultural reforms such as land ceiling? If <o, what steps have been taken by the Government?

SHRI Y. B CHAVAN: Somer of the assessments and views of the slaff are given there But I do not think ihey are the official views of thr World
Bank as such

SHRT M S. GURUPADASWAMY
I would like to draw the attention of the Minister to two things. Tg it not g fact that the Government of India took a policy decision sometime back that bv the end of this year, 1971-72, we would be siopping the import of foodgraing® May I know whether that policy decision still stands? Secondly, Sir, he said that he is hoping to realise the target fixed for the Plan. That is, he hopes to have 129 mijlion tonnes of food by the end of the Plan, Is it not a fact that apart from the two years of the Fourth Plan that he has quoted, there was a backlog of shortfall of foodgrains production in the previous two years? If that is so, is he aot calculating 5 per cent. annual growth of agricultural production on the basis of diminished production in the past?
Does he still feel that the target fixed for the end of the Plan will be fulfilled? Is it not a fact that already there i3 a shortfall compared to the expectations and the estimates made in the past?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I do not agree with the hon’ble Member’s first question that there is already a shortfall. As a matter of fact, the performance in the first two ‘years is something quite admirable.

As for the other part of the question of my hon’ble friend, whether we stand by the commitment to stop the imports of PIL 480, our decision stands. As far ag that part of the question is concerned, there 1is no:
doubt in our mind that as things stand today, we will certainly stand by it.

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY:
By the end of this year?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Yes, I have said so. We have made that commitment and we stand by it.

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN: The answer given by the hon’ble Finance Minister derails the whole discussion, to mv mind. A report vpublished in the Hindustan Times of June 28 makes a specific reference as ‘o why the World Bank has made pessimistic observations. Tt says:—

“The Bank's pessimism, based mainly on the ‘slow-down’ in the consumption of fertilisers, is reflected in one of its reports early this month.”

. RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questiong 16

The decline in the consumption of fertilisers has been at a very alarming rate. It goes on to say:
“According to the ‘index, the countiy-wide plant nutriant consumption has fallen from 43.7 per cent. in 1968-69 to 18.8 per cent. in
1969-70 and 6.2 per cent. in 1970-
71.” I

While the production has increased, it is precisely during this period, para-
doxically enough, that the consumption of fertilisers has declined. The World Bank’s pessimism js based on thig particular fact. Therefore, whatever be the figures of irrigation and other inputs, they do not really convince us on this question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put your question.

DR. K. MATHEW KURTAN: It is a relevant question. The Government believes in magic and thinka that they can get away with this statement of optimism. My specific question is this. What is the hon’ble Minister’s reply to the peint raised by the World Bank that due to the continuous decline in the consumption of fertilisers the target of the Government cannot be achieved? What are the measures that the Government proposes to introduce to reverse this trend in consumption of fertilisers?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: It is true that their entire assessment is based on the assumption of the use of fertiliserg and pesiicides and they think that because that has declined, possibly we will not be able to fulfil the targets of the Fourth Plan period as far as food production is concerned. Really speaking, I do not know on what basis they have formed this opinion. Therefore, 1 cannot either confirm or contradict this report because these are the official figures of the World Bank. Personally, I world say that we have based djur strategy of production on the use of irrigation, use of better type of seed as also the use of fertilisers and pesticides.
These are some of the ingradients and some of the factors in the new stirate-

